
I

AMENDMENT NO. 8
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
CASCADE SOFTWARE SYSTEMS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 8 to the Professional Semces Agreement between the County of
Monterey a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Cascade
Software Systems, Inc. (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to
as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with. County on
September 20, 2005, (heremafter, "Agreement") to provide mamtenance services and program
modifications for the specialized Windows-based Cost Accounting Management System (Win-
CAMS); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on April 20, 2006 (hereinafter,
"Amendment No. I"), January 22, 2007 (liereinato, "Amendment No. 2"), April 16, 2008
(hereinafter, "Amendment No. 3"), June 12, 2009 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 4"), and
November 8, 2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 5"); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was further amended by the Parties on September 12, 2011
(hereinafter, "Amendment No. 6") to continue to provide services associated with mamtenaace
and program modifications to Win-CAMS and implement an interface of data between Win-
CAMS and Advantage, the County's fmancial system; and

WHEREAS, Agreement was further amended by the Parties on August 1, 2012 (hereinafter,
"Amendment No. 7") to continue to provide services associated with maintenance and program
modifications to Win-CAMS, mcluding maiatenance to the interface between Win-CAMS and
Advantage; and

WHEREAS, County desires that CONTRACTOR continue to provide semces associated with
maintenance and program modifications for Fiscal Year (FY) 2013 - 2014;and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to include programming services
associated with the implementation of an interface of payroll data between Win-CAMS and
Advantage, to increase the amount by $47,876.26 and extend the term to June 30, 2014 to allow
CONTUACTOR to continue to provide tasks identified and as amended by this Amendment No.
8.

Page 1 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement

Cascade Software Systems, lac.
Maintenance and Modifications to Wm-CAMS and Win-CAMS/Advantage Interface

RMA
Term: July 1,2005 - June 30,2014

Not to Exceed: $450,937.73



^

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 1, "Services to be Provided", to read as follows:

The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibits A, A-l, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6 and
A-7 m conformity with the terms of this Agreement.

2. Amend Paragraph 2, "Payments by County", to read as follows:

County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set
forth m Exhibits A, A-l, A-2, A-3, A-4, A-5, A-6 and A-7, subject to the limitations set
forth m this Agreement. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under
this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $450,937.73.

3. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2005 to June 30. 2014. unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

4. Amend Paragraph 4, "Additional Provisions/Exhibits", by adding "Exhibit A-7 - Scope
ofSemces/Payment Provisions".

5. Amend Section 9.01, Professional liability insurance, of Paragraph 9, "Insurance", to
delete the "Exemption/Modification".

6. Amend the third paragraph of Section 9.02 of Paragraph 9, "Insurance", to read as
follows:

Commercial general liability policy shall provide an endorsement naming the County of
Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional Insureds -with respect to
liability arising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work, including ongoing and completed
operations, and shall further provide that such insurance is primary insurance to any
insurance or self-insurance. maintained by the County and that the insurance of the
Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute to a loss covered by the
CONTRACTOR'S insurance. The required endorsement form for Commercial General
Liability Additional Insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in tandem
with CG 20 37 1001 (2000).

7. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and m full force.

8. This Amendment No. 8 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as if
fully set in the Agreement.

Page 2 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement

Cascade Software Systems, lac.
Maintenance and Modifications to Win-CAMS and Wm-CAMS/Advantage Interface

RMA

Term: July 1,2005 -June 30, 2014
Not to Exceed: $450,937.73



fr-I

^

^

L

IN WITNESS WHEREOF &e Parties hereto have executed this Ameudmeat No, 8 to &e
Agreem.eot as of the day and year written below:

COUNTY OF CCmTR&CTOR*
^

By: 1^^./^,^ Cascade Software Systems, lac;
*.

Con chaS^O Cogtcactor's Bcsiness Name

Date: /^ a^L ^,4

-3,.*

'if < .Byf

V (Sigiu&ucofdifur,, Prcsfdcntcn-ViccJResMKU)

-its: A^Q V1. A<^ 'W^@SC& iIP KA
CPrirf Name aad Title)

^/ *

Data: /^

Br. ?^tjUL ^^w^̂ 2--.r

Approved as to Form and legality (s^oft^ ..CFO,^Treasurer or Asct TftesOffice ofth^Conat^Counsel.l^^^^an^^ ^By: <^dDe>, its: /^GLckc/f^ Lk, Af^^^d-e^
v Deputy County Counsel CPmrt Name and Tiff e) ^ro1^1^ 1^ 13 Date: ^//J//JDate:

Approved as to Fiscal ^ royisio

\
By: ^

A^Itan^atrolTer

 ffDate:
.»

Approved as to Indemnity, InaaranceJProvisions

By;
Sisk Managemeat

Date; *

*INSTR.UCTIONS: IP CONTRACTOR is a corporafiau, includmg limitfid liability and non-profit corporaficns, the
fuU legal same oftfaff carporatioa shaU ba set for& sbove tiogefcer wifh, &e sigoatiares of two specified o£Bcers. If
CONTRACTOB. is a partnership, tiie same offlie partoea-ship AaB. be set forth above iogefiieg- witii the sigasture of
a partuer who has Buthorif-y to execute this Agreement on behatf of fee partoer^iqp. IP CONTSACTOR is
contractuig in. an. ladividual cayacSy, the individual shall set forSi fhe name of tiie business, if any, aod sliaU
persosally sign (he AgrcemeBt

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to ProffessioDaI Semcw AgFeemept*.

Cascade Software Systems, Inc.
Maintenance and ModJEficatbosto Wm-CAMS amiWi&-CAMS/Advaxifcag(;j£rteriace

RMA
T

Term: July 1,2005 - June 30,2014 r

Notto Exceed: $450.937.73 c

^
r-
T,
f



1.

IN WTTNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 8 to the1

Agreement as of the day and year written below:

COUyCT OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: Cascade Software Systems, Inc.
Contracts/Purchasmg OiBScer Contractor's Business Name

^
&f 0Date: By:

(Signature ofCfaair, President or Vice President)

AA£>^A-IC^(AP^. R^^ ^^srIts:
7

(Print Name and Title)

i\t^llZDate:

By: r^^ ^MJ^^-t<-

Approved as to Form and Legality (Si e of Secretary
TreSsurer or Asst Treasure

Office of the County Counsel

its: / ^^e/ 1c. L K. Al ^^x^<^By:
Deputy County Counsel (Print Name and Title) CFO

^/^/t3Date: Date:
/

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions

By:
Auditor/Controller

Date:

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By;
Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR, is a corporatica^ includmg limited liability aad non-profit corporations, the
full legal name offhe corporation shall be set forth above togedier with the signatures of two specified officers. If
CONTJRACTOR is a partnership, fhe name offhe partnership sfaaU be set forth above together widi the signature of
a partner who has autbority to execute this Agreement on behatf of the partnership, IF CONTRACTOR is
coatractmg in an, individual capacity, fhe individual shall set forfe the name of tihie business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement

Page 3 of 3
Amendment No. 8 to Professional Services Agreement

Cascade Software Systems, Inc.
Maintenance and Modifications to Win-CAMS and Win-CAMS/Advantage Interface

RMA
Term: July 1,2005 - June 30,2014

Not to Exceed: $450,937-73?



EXHIBIT A-7 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS+ <r

t

I.

Cascade Software*

Systems, Iric N

»»

C0^DR£
*

*

^^;Memo^,,,^C£
^

v

^C^VRD^{.*

*f

APR 0 4 2013-
To: Gus Capinguian

PUS^W.BFrom: Aad F. Alkemade1 I

^wrw^*. I"

CC!

Date; 4/1/2013

Re! RMA CAMS Maintenance Rates for FY 2013-2014

*.

' En accordance with the current CAMS Agreement for Mafntenanoe and System Services I hereby
submit updated rates for Pf 2013-2014:

.t

FY 2D12-20.13 Maintenance Fee $29,528.76
FY 2012-2013 NewAdditJons 0.00

h

Cost of Living Increase: 1.75 % $ 516.75
FY 2013-2014 Maintenance Fee $ 30,045.51

PY 2013-2014 -SWUpgrade Document $ 5.905.75
. Total $35,951.26 '^

f

>

cocfractor's Jnitiais The following hourly bflling rates will t>e in effect during FY 2013-2014:tf
f

Programming Rate per Hour $ 145.00n^ii^ SQUDBE Services Rate per Hour .$ 155.00
Dats Ohsite Rate per Hour $155.00

*

Rates decrease using sliding scale depending on total number of hours. t+

I.t

t. *
h.

f

* < * t* to * <»Ul ^N I* ^**frri * .<*!» f»*. * <^1 p * F tr *t ** » * ^ * ^

»

^

*

v
f

I., If
i-*

+
»I» »? f

I . >*
> t.

*

*. »

>

Page 1 of 2T

f
^



T

EXHIBIT A-7 - SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONSt

Monterev RMA - New Requests Revised: May 14,2013
March 7,2013

CGI ANN/Advantage Interfaces wifd ^m-CAMS :
1. PayroU / Employees

a. CAMS to Advantage
1. Payroll Tzmecard Data.

b. Advantage to CAMS System Updates
Employees: Pay Rates, Benefits, etc.v

1.

u. Employee Leave Balances»

Monterev RMA - Pror>osal

CAMS to Advantage
1. Payroll Timecard Data $ 6,750
2. Bmployees: Pay Rates, New Hires, etc. $ 2,750
3. Employee Leave Balances ^ 1,750

$ 11,250

FY 2013-2014 Maintenan.ce (effective 7/1/13)
Aiumal Maintenance: 6% of $ 11,250 $ 675

s 675

TOTAL: $ 11,925

Services provided under Amendment No. 8 of this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$47,876.26.

Page 2 of 2



.<&
^<TO/?£> CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DAIEIMWfOWYYYV)

5/6/2013
TH!?-C.EJRt^cATLISJSSUE£AS.A-MATTELOFJNFORMATJON.ONLY-AND.CONFERS No RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERJfFICATE^D^S^NOTAFF^RMATrVELYJ3R^NEGATtyELY_AMEND,_EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE" AFFORDED BY Tni'POLICIES
B^OW.Jh^c/ERm^E.O^NS^NCEOO,ES.NOTGONSJITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE^ISSUING mSWE^:WWOWzS
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFFCATE HOLDER.

f^I^lL !fJ?L?^^a^hJ>Sf.ltf^DP^l?^J.N?u_^D'Jihe.p?!icy()es} ?ny.st.be enttorsBd- if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject toIMf

the*£rm;sanlco"dl;tonsof.the po&certa)"-po"ctes may requ!re a" endorsement- A statement on this certificate does not'c'onfeTriflZolhe
certificate holder ir^lfeu of such endorsementts),

PRODUCER CONTAC1Caralie Gund&rsonNAME:
Pacific Benefit Consultants PHONE

e I r^.... <s^6-^E,n. (541)484-6624
450 Country Club Road #330 SoTRraft- <2gunderson@pbcins. corn

IKSURER1S) AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC)?
Eugene OR 97401 INSURER A Maryland Casualty Co 19356
INSURED

INSUR6R B;r

CASCADE SOFTWARE SYSTEMS/ INC. INSURERC;
P. 0. BOX 10723 INSURER D:

INSURER E!
EUGENE OR 97440 INSURERP

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER;13-14 GL/Aufco REVISION NUMBER<

rmJS.^ CEW/J^.m^roucl^OT^SU^NGE^SIH3^.L9WHAVABEENISS^ TO THE_INSURED NAMED A80V£ FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
!w'^ED^NOTJHSI^,^OANY.5muRE,M,%J,E^.O.RCONDL^^^^^
sRJIFs^^^^^o,s^^wr^imE.^^^ j,?s^BnHE.WaESD^^^^EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BYPAlDCtAtMS^

5B SUB POLICY EFF POLICY EXP!J£ TYPE OF INSURANCE msft mm POUCrNUMBER (MM/DD/YYYYl/MM/bb/TYYYI uwirs
OEtiERALUABILm

EACH OCCUfWENCE 5 1,000/00
x COMMERCIAL GENERAL Lb^BH.m- DSMA6^ WBERTEC

r-i PREMISES (EaooaxTencal $ 1/OOOfOO
A CLAfMS-MADE JXJ OCCUR x [PPS041757858 tl/33,/2013 ^.,31/2014

MEO EXP (Any one penon) s 10,00
x $1,.000,000 Hired and PERSONAL & ADV INJURY$ Exaluda

Non-pwned Auto Liabi.lj.ty GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000 / 005
OEML AGGREGATE LIMFT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG$ 2/000/00

D ^aPROx POLICY tOC^£21 $
AUTOMOBILE UABIL1TV ^uUWbiisiM&L^ UMn

(Eaasddenn £
AMY AUTO BODILY (HJURY {Per person) $
ALL OVWED SCHEDULED
AUT08 AUTOS BODILY IMJURY (PeTaccktefil)$

NON^OVtNED PROPERTY DAMAGEHIRED AUTOS AUTOS s(Pirawidentl
$

UMBRELIA UAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE $
excess UAB CLA1MS-MADE AGGREGATE .s

PEP RETENTIONS <t
WORKERS COMP£N8AT10H V^STAW; OTH*

AMD EMPLOYERS' UAB1UTY TORTLIMtirS EBY?N
ANY PROPRIETORff'ARTNER/EXECUTIVE r-1

HA, E.L EACH ACCIDENT $PFHCERMEMBER EXCLUDED?LJ
Mandatory in NH) EJ_ DISEASE - EAEMPlOYEd$f yes descnbo undar

DESCRIPTfOH OF OPERATIONS bekw EA- DISEASE - POLICY UMFT¥

ESCRIPTlCUi OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS/ VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Addltfunal Romarha SctiBdule, tT mwo .paceiff required)

*SEE ATTACHED*

NOTE; This certificate of insurance replaces and supersedes the cortifiaa-to of insurance
reviously issued to the County of Monterey on 1/8/2013.}

^ERT1FICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

(831)755-4958 SHOULDANYOFTHE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THEJXPIRAT(ONDATE I'H^EOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVEReD"IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.COUNTY OF MONTEREY

ITS AGENTS OFFICERS AND SMPLOYEES
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATn/EDEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS

168 W ALISAI, 2ND FI,OOR
SAI^INAS, CA 93901

Caralie Gunderson/CSG d/Ut^MjU MtUt^MlA^K^
ACORD 25 (2010/05) © -1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
INS025(201005?.01 Ttie ACORD name and logo are registered marks ofACORD



COMMENTS/REMARKS
t

May 6/ 2013, CASCADE SOFTWARE SYSTEMS/ INC.: Thecoynty,o£Monterey/_jLts^a^ent^ ^f^ers
and employees are additional insured_for_general liability per^endorsement^CG 32  1 10

Primary insurance coverage applicable per endorsement ^932321 Ed. 6-02.n^
u ^-/ *

COPYRIGHT 2000, AMS SERVICES INC.OFREMARK



05/06/2013 3:19AN FAX 5416871897 ALLSTATE ©0001/0001

<

T-
p

^IC'C^O CERTIFICATE OF LIABILIPf INSURANCE tJATE (MM/DD/YYYY1
05/OS/2013t

^s^?2C^JS»^SUE£,2S.A^TIE^OFJmRMATIO^ONLYA^^^^^^^^ t^"TS UPON THE CERTIFICATE BOLDER. THIS
^CTn^.D^^W"^^,W^^LL^E'^?^^^^^°°VERAGE'AF?0^^^^1,^
^w^^s,vc.E^F^,^'NS^^£OE^OT^NSjiTUTE A °°"^'°^^'TiT^iN.r^^^^^^^REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CgRTtFICATE HOLDER.

^ss^^s^^s^^^^ s^ss^the terms and

wrtificato hplderin lieu ofguchendoreBmantfs).

RybyOJsonNAME;
pnpNe

Colgan In^ursnce Agency [A^o.EKn. 541-587-0778 =^D'Alrc,N<>)&41-687-1897FAX

1360W6thAve,,Ste240 ^b^ss: rubyolson^jall state.com
-' . ^,^.

Eugene, OR 97402 ". INSURERfS) AFFQSbtNG COVERAaE NA1CB
JMSURSRA» Aiistate Fire & Cas^jaliy in < c
INSURER B ft

^~v^

Adrianus Alkemade INSURER C ;
PO Box 10723 f*

INSURER D !t

Eugene, Or 97440 INSURER E:
~. t-

INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER

^^5^D^,W,^AVE.B^ T.PJ? ZHEJNSUREDNAMED_^OV£ FOR THE POLICY PEi?S5
THIS

TERMSix-CLUSIONS AND CONDmONS OF SUCH POL)C]ES_ LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE~BEiN REDUCED &^PAVDC'LAI'Mlt
1NSR AODi.5UBR ^OUCTTFFLffl WE OF INSURANCE itifia FOUCY NUMBER ppycY EXP

mu [&MIDOFff fl

(:^GH OGCURRENCE ?
COMMERCIAL GENEfyL I.UtBlUTl' T^iAAUfcTORENtED

PREM]RES7Eao'QF;i7rmnr-filDOL/UnffS-MADE OCCUR
MED EXP (Any on* pw¥onl $

1

PERSONAL &A&V INJURYsVf

GENERAL AGGREGATEIt

CEN'L AGGREGATE UMIT APPLIES PER;
PRODUCTS-COMP/OPAQflpoucvn^ n^
^MflMk^SIMSLt; Uwll976109703 03/1D/Z013 09/10/2013 (Eau&cidBntl

ANY AUTO .r ^ .

BODILY INJURY (Per person) 250,000ALL CrtAWEu SCHEDULEDx AUT05 AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Parnccfdnnt)1500,000NON-OVWtEDA PROPERTY D^-GKHIRED AUTOS AUTOS (PBracariBny ^500.000
s

Q EACH OCCURRENOE
rf- -

OCCUR
5

EXCESS LIAB CLAtMS-MAOE
AGGREGATE 5

DED RCTENTIQNS
w .U-;MSf\W EMPLOYERS' UABILFY OTH-

Y/N ts, lis EBANYPROPfflETOR/PARTMEWEXECLmVE r~l
OFFilQER/MEiMSER EXCLUDEOT ! I N/A E.L-EACHACCIDEW s
(Mandatory In NH) f

(iyeeLa6e<;ribeyrtd6[' E.L. DISEASE- EA EMPLOY^ ?
DE5CRIPTJOM OF OPERATIONS balaw

EL.J31SE/

(fltt lAppRD 101, Additional R<itnarksSohauu[a,irmQraBpn£fl (s ntiuimd)

The County of Monterey, Its asents, officer snd employees are additional insur@ds. This insurance is primary and con-contributory

CERTIFICATE HOLDEf CANCELLATION

Monterey County SHOULDANVOFTHEA50yEDE5CRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
Resource Management Agency w^ptwo^.D^m^~^^~^ ^"^REDIN
ATTN: Ms. Daiia M. Mgriscal-Martlnez ACCORDANCE WITH THE PQL|cy PROVISIONS.
168 w. Msal Street, 2nd Floor

c [( ^Sgijna, CA 93901 AUTtiORte^D REPFtfcfiENTAHV

c 'd fl

-^^^©fl®8 -zfco ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reservedACORD 25 (2010/05) The ACORD nama and logo are registered marks ofACORD



.® D^TE (MM/DD/YYrY)^CORO CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 2/14/2013
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFF1RMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsements).

£?^ACT Caralie GundersonPRODUCER NAME:RECEIVED PHONE FAX
Pacific Benefit Consultants (541)484-6624 ;A"/£.N01-<54D6B6-2726fA/C. No. Extl

E-MAIL450 Country Club Road #330 FEB 1 9 2013 ADDRESSg cgunderson@pbcxns.corn

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

OR S7401 PUBLIC WORKS-ADMINEugene iNSURERA:United States _L3.ability_Ins Co
INSURED INSURER B:

Cascade Software Systems Inc INSURER C :

P 0 Box 10723 INSURER D :

INSURER E :

Eugene OR 97440 INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER:CLl321401839 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THEJNSURED NAMED^ABOVE FORJHE POLICY PERIOD
INDfcATED. "NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT. TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT _OR_OTHER_DOCUMENT_W)TH RESPECT TO ^WHICHJHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE'ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
ixCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

JNSR ADDLSOeR POLICEFI POLICY EXt
LIMITS

TR ltd SBmm POLICY NUMBER 1MM/DD/YYYY)fMM/DD/YYYY)TYPE OF INSURANCE

GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTED

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PREMISES {Ea occurrence) $

aCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY$

GENERAL AGGREGATE $

PRODUCTS . COMP/OP AGG$GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLES PER:

z\ D DLOG
PRO- s

POLICY 1EO; COMBINED SINGLE UM11
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (Ea accident) s.

BOD!LY INJURY (Per person) $
ANY AUTO
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED BODLY INJURY (Per accident)s
AUTOS AUTOS

NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $(Per accident 1HIRED AUTOS AUTOS
31

UMBRELLA UAB EACH OCCURRENCE $OCCUR

EXCESS L1AB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

$DED RETENTIONS
WC STATU- OTWORKERS COMPENSATION TORY LIMITS EE

AND EMPLOYERS' UABIUTf Y/N
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $

N/AOFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYER$(Mandatory in NH)

I! ^?sj -^??£F^>.e. 4Pi*^ r

EL. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 5DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS betow

3/3/2013 3/3/2014 EACH CLAIM LIMIT;A Technology Professional TK1001919I $1,000,000.

Liability Policy $2,000,000.ANNUAL AGGREGATE LMT:

DESCRTPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space Is required)

Claims-Made Policy

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVEREDIN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,
COUNTY OF MONTEREY
ITS AGENTS OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
DEFT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ATTN GUS CAPINGUIAN

Gunderson/CSG (LOJtCUUiU ^Uut^Lt/U^L-^ \168 W ALISAL 2ND FLOOR
CaralieSALINAS/ CA 93901

Ar'nRn 7K /^nin;n<t © 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All riahts reserved.



SAIF Corporation 7/26/2012 1:30:29 PM PAGE 1/001 Fax Server
p

'I

www.salf.com

S3! rOREGON WORKERS COMPENSATION
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE ^ corporation

CERTIFICATE HOLDER:

COUNTf OF MONTEREY
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY
ATTN DAtJA M. MARISCAL-MARTINEZ
168 WEST ALJSAL, 2ND FLOOR
SAUNAS/ CA 93901

The policy of insurance listed below has been issued to the insured named below for the
policy period indicated. The insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to
all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policy.

POLICY NO. POLICY PERIOD ISSUE DATE
424976 07/01/2012 to 07/01/2013 07/26/2012

INSURED; BROKER OF RECORD:

CASCADE SOFTWARE SYSTEMS INC
PO BOX 10723
EUGENE, OR 97440-2723

LIMFTS OF LIABILITY:
Bodily Injury by Accident $1,000/000 each accident
Bodily Injury by Disease $1/000,000 each employee
Body Injury by Disease $1,000/000 policy limit

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/SPECIAL ITEMS:

IMPORTANT;
The coverage described above is in effect as of the issue date of this certificate. It is subject to change
at any time in the future.
This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights to the certificate holder.
This certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies above. This
certificate does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer, authorized representative or
producer and the certificate holder.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

&fi r R^ii^J
President and CEO

400 High Slreel 5E
Salcm,OR 97312'
P: 800.285.8525
F; 503.373.BD2D

Pollcv^toUclL-CenWcateOnnsutBiuae



^

POLICY NUMBER PPS04 -i 757B58 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG32 61 10 05

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ FT CAREFULLY.

OREGON ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS,
LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON

OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Additional Insured Personts) Or Organizationts):

CcTun^y of Mon-tepey
Ffcs Agents, -OTficefs and fcmpioyeeB
Dept of Public Works

AUaal -End Fle

Salinas CA 933D1

Locationts} Of Covered Operations:

Information required to completethis Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

A, Section 11-^A/ho Is An Insured is amended to include B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these
as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) additional insureds/ the following additional exclusion
shown in the Schedule/ but only with respect to applies;
liability for "bodily injure "property damage" or This insurance does not apply to "bodiiy injury" or
"personal and advertising injure, caused by_y^ "property damage" occurring after:ongoing operations for the additional insuredts] at
thelocationts) designated above and only to the extent \. All work, including materials/ parts or equipment
that such "bodily injury"/ "property damage" or furnished in connection with such work/ on the
"personal and advertising injury: is caused by your project (other than service, maintenance or
negligence or the negligence of those performing repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the
operations on your behalf. additional insuredis) at the location of the covered

operations has been completed; or
2. That portion of "your work" out of which the

injury or damage arises has been put to its
intended use by any person or organization other
than another contractor or subcontractor
engaged in performing operations for a principai
as a part of the same project.

Copyright ISO Properties, Inc., 2005CG 32 61 10 05 Page 1 of 1



Policy Number-: PPS041757858 COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS (PRIMARY INSURANCE)

OREGON

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foilowing:
COMMERCiAL GENERAL UABIUTY COVERAGE PART

1

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization: County of Monter'ey
Its Agents, Officers and Employees
Dept; af Public Works
166 W AlisaJ 2nd Floor
Salinas CA S3901

^

^ no (?tl?,al?p<??.rs ab?ve) information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations
as applicable to thrs endorsement.)

1*

Ti?J?^N^REP^Se^fo.njyINRLUDES RESTRICTIONSORABRIDGMENTS) is amended to includeas

!?J??^(l^^l??^L?.r?5lz.a^l,l^w-n,in the schedu!e'but only with fespect lo/|jabitttyansmg''ou't"of"you^
ongoing operations performed for that insured.

Lhh^Jnt^^^pr?^^bL1^e^r/!^n!?r5.ilS^-a-r? ^sur?n?e .?ncLW,e v?ii! not seek contribution from any
othe^tnsurance^vaijable to the person or organization shown in the Schedule unless the othor'insurance'is
?!=?ivi?i.ed. ^a-p?J'?.o?^LOr?ar}izati.on.?th?Lthan«y°l!for the sam? OPeI'atiQn and Job tocation. fhen we will share
with that other insurance by the method described in paragraph 5.c. of COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS (Section IV) (INCLUDES RESTRICTIONS OR ABRIDGMENTS).
^?r^^: ^_vv^°J^^i!l^REPJ^Gt?:)n 1/IL(IN.CLUDES RESTRICTIONS OR ABRIDGMENTS) does
not apply to the person or organization shown in the Schedule.

I

*

*

T

9S2321 Ed. 6-02 Includes copyrighted material of Ihe Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



T. I

f ~ .I
I ^

/>

1, p

*
t

.f

r 1
1

T

t
t

1 *
*

f
*

MIEMORAXDCMElSEMAATAQiMSNT &. SSWBTTB< f

<

Count)'Arimurisa'nth'c Officef

County afiitantcircy
>

*

f»

Da'fe: 3/25/Q5. * -,

.<

To: HickBaldo

Eronc Stevea P. J^uicifc, ^id: Mmgsr
4

Snbjfirf: Ca5Gad£Sofiwar£SysiGm,Itis,?aIi^9ytX200lP2P&tm001525A, axu3 ^
9M6S945

>

WfiliawjB-viewed l&e attacIiedPSA, xaEmaiiG& docnTnftTTfttinTi^ scope of wozic asd r&guegt&ri
msuraacc wsiyEss, GIVEH fee seeps ofwoEic, .natm'e afsEarviceE aiLd flSEDciated .riRlrfi, BE iitoffisd
in £he attachfid docmiiEaatatian, ns^ TrianqgranRnt agrses .&at'iEbe rcqofisted WZGVEH- & xaQdt5cafc2n
ufcorvCT^reqffiTEmfiitf are appropriate. TbE. out Df state cnTitraraar'E '^.C. covEssgs lasy b&

J reduced to $ 500,000, as per ter state ofiesidEgcy rsgniiEmRrrtF;. I5i£ PL aggregate of
^

^ 1,000,000 is acccpiaHe grvED &e islaiivelj lcw decree DfrialL aEsomated .wife &£ DOiriiactar'5
^ .wa^mdpcov^l37£^w^'bi5toTy,'wi^r^S33S&sKW^°^^^^D^ty' Sie'&L

ltpmBffi7' language is stai&din&s policy .language find t'E£m-cojrinbntary'*.laQ^iiBgEi£ ivahzed
» *

*

mBS'ssi^^caabsstoT^B^sd^&^t^K^TQs^snn^^^sssE^ssd agreed to'(he Covmty
cfMmterey^E standard comrari'wacdxag regardmg dejEEasc &iztdeami5catiD.a. Ihc County af^s

MGECEtsreylias lieGaprqpGdyflazaed 35 as Driflrtinna^ jEsmEd; and groKD &£ HmflEd xiak: and<

J
*

ssSwE Df-prafeBsioBai SE.r?icesjirD-?id£dL fhe Comriy afMmsesK^s irdareffte aprpear to be* ' I

d

adsgnstslj jXDtected.Ml *.*1
> . f

*
"'. f*
1^1

* v
d

fl
»»1 »

<
I
I t

* >
.*r

f <.
*

»
t. I I *

t4 r
^ f I*

*
*

I
I*> T

f1
»

f
.

t
I

t s1
*

f

* I- 1
* f- >

* 1
*

^ f-
< 1

J * r r
> d*.

/. » p->p * .*1 *
1 d .f

»f t
*

* *
*¥

I< t
1. 1

<* * *r . '1
<» .

*t
f

t
»

1 <

'i t1
< *

tt/ <*.
1 .

1
* f-f I*i

*
J

f f*
.



CASCAt^
www.saif.com

^^^^ ^^a^iil?OREGON WORKERS COMPENSATION
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

CERTIFICATE HOLDER:
RECEIVEDCOUNTS OF MONTEREY

RESOURCE MANAGEMENT AGENCY JUN 2 8 2013
ATTN DALIA M. MARISCAL-MARTINEZ
168 WEST ALISAL/ 2ND FLOOR PUBLIC WORKS -ADMiN
SALINAS/ CA 93901

The policy of insurance listed below has been issued to the insured named below for the
policy period indicated. The insurance afforded by the policy described herein is subject to
all the terms, exclusions and conditions of such policy,

POLICY NO, POLICY PERIOD ISSUE DATE
424976 07/01/2013 to 07/01/2014 06/25/2013

INSURED: BROKER OF RECORD:
CASCADE SOFTWARE SYSTEMS INC
PO BOX 10723
EUGENE, OR 97440-2723

LIMITS OF LIABILITY:
Bodily Injury by Accident $1,000,000 each accident
Bodily Injury by Disease $1,000/000 each employee
Body Injury by Disease $1,000,000 policy limit

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/SPECIAL ITEMS:

IMPORTANT:

The coverage described above is in effect as of the issue date of this certificate. It is subject to change
at any time in the future.

This certificate is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights to the certificate holder.
This certificate does not amend, extend or alter the coverage afforded by the policies above. This
certificate does not constitute a contract between the issuing insurer/ authorized representative or
producer and the certificate holder.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

&r, r R<44.<^J
President and CEO

400 High Street SE
Salem, OR 97312
P: 800.285.8525
F; 503.373.8020

Policy_Batch_Cert)fTc3teOrinsurance


